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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 30 September 2015 17:19
To: O'Hara Jamie
Subject: Re: TfL

Happy to meet - text me at Conf on   

From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:   
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 05:14 PM 
To: Daniel Korski  
Subject: RE: TfL  

Thanks Dan, I understand and we’re happy to go through these with you. These are items for public 
consultation. We are not saying they are good ideas. If we didn't consult on the full range of options the 
black cab trade would be livid. So it is a public consultation and no decisions made. To have omitted them 
would not have cleared down all the issues festering out there.  

Jamie 

From: Daniel Korski [mailto:   
Sent: 30 September 2015 17:02 
To: O'Hara Jamie 
Subject: Re: TfL 

To be honest, as TfL does the kind of insane and luddite things you're consulting on for private hire 
vehicles I can't really see much point in discussing innovation and technology with you.  

From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:   
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 04:59 PM 
To: Daniel Korski  
Subject: TfL  

Dear Dan 

I hope you’re well. I wondered whether you would have time on Monday afternoon/evening in Manchester 
for a catch-up with Vernon and I to discuss some of our work on developing our ticketing (eg contactless) 
and customer service offer and how it could be replicated elsewhere in the UK.  

Best wishes 

Jamie  

Jamie O’Hara | Head of Government Relations  
Transport for London | 42-50 Victoria Street | London | SW1H 0TL  
http://tfl.gov.uk 

Email:  | Tel:  Mobile:   
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*********************************************************************************** 

The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error, 
please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, 
please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London 
excludes any warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any 
attached files.  

 

Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be 
found on the following link: http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 

 

Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 

*********************************************************************************** 

 

For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 
Follow Number 10 on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov 
Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom they are addressed. If you 
are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete the email. 

This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and effective operation of our 
systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for malware and viruses. 

 

Click here to report this email as SPAM. 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 30 September 2014 13:18
To: O'Hara Jamie
Subject: Re: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED]

Yes. I'm on   
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 12:45 PM 
To: Daniel Korski 
Subject: Re: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Daniel 
 
Just confirming our 5pm catch up this afternoon in the Hyatt. My number is  
 
Jamie 
 
> On 25 Sep 2014, at 16:47, "Daniel Korski" <  wrote: 
>  
> 5 pm on tue in the hyatt works 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
> Sent: 25 September 2014 16:42 
> To: Daniel Korski 
> Subject: RE: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED] 
>  
> Daniel 
>  
> Really sorry for the ping-pong....Vernon won't have arrived in Birmingham by then.  
>  
> Perhaps 5pm - 7pm on Tuesday in the Hyatt on Tuesday.  
> 10am or 11am on Wednesday outside the secure zone.  
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Daniel Korski [mailto:  
> Sent: 25 September 2014 16:32 
> To: O'Hara Jamie 
> Subject: RE: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED] 
>  
> We can also do Tue at 11? 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
> Sent: 25 September 2014 13:57 
> To: Daniel Korski 
> Subject: RE: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED] 
>  
> Thanks Daniel. Would 11am be good to you, just outside the Hyatt (our passes will have expired on the 
Tuesday). 
>  
> Jamie 
>  
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> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Daniel Korski [mailto:  
> Sent: 25 September 2014 13:25 
> To: O'Hara Jamie 
> Subject: RE: TfL meeting [UNCLASSIFIED] 
>  
> Sure. 10 at Hyatt Lobby on Wednesday? 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
> Sent: 24 September 2014 21:06 
> To: Daniel Korski 
> Subject: TfL meeting 
>  
> Dear Daniel 
>  
> I wonder whether you would have spare time next week at Conservative Party conference to meet with 
me and TfL's Managing Director of Customer Experience, Vernon Everitt?  
>  
> Innovation is at the heart of our business. As you might know, we've just extended contactless payment 
across our network (in a world first) and we work with over  5,000 app developers who take our data feeds. 
We're also looking at what more we can do with our big data (Oyster trip patterns, for example) to manage 
our city better.  
>  
> We're keen to explore how our experiences in these fields can be shared and implemented across the 
public sector too, not just in transport, for the benefit of consumers.  
>  
> Would you be free on Tuesday early evening or Wednesday morning? 
>  
> Kind regards 
>  
> Jamie 
>  
>  
>  
> Jamie O'Hara 
> Head of Government Relations 
> Transport for London 
> M:  
>  
> ********************************************************************** 
> ************* The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are  
> confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately at 
postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, please do not use, 
disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London excludes any warranty 
and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any attached files. 
>  
> Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office  
> is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further  
> information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be  
> found on the following link:  
> http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 
>  
> Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 
> ********************************************************************** 
> ************* 
>  
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>  
> For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 Follow Number 
10 on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
>  
> This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom 
they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify 
the sender and delete the email. 
>  
> This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and 
effective operation of our systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for 
malware and viruses. 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 13 October 2014 15:21
To: O'Hara Jamie
Subject: RE: TfL [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hey Jamie 
 
Any thoughts on when you may be able to share your insights on with us? 
 
Daniel 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
Sent: 01 October 2014 15:38 
To: Daniel Korski 
Subject: TfL 
 
Daniel  
 
Thanks for your time yesterday, much appreciated. We'll get some material on a simple plan for a national 
ticketing system realisable in 2-3 years and not the decades in DfT plans. I'll also set up a meeting for you 
with our Commercial Director on what our retail offer looks like and how it could be replicated.  
 
Hope you had/have a safe trip back from Birmingham.  
 
Jamie  
 
 
 
Jamie O'Hara 
Head of Government Relations 
Transport for London 
M:   
 
*********************************************************************************** 
The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error, 
please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, 
please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London 
excludes any warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any 
attached files.  
 
Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be 
found on the following link: http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 
 
Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 
*********************************************************************************** 
 
 
For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 Follow Number 10 
on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom they 
are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify the 
sender and delete the email. 
 
This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and 
effective operation of our systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for 
malware and viruses. 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 01 October 2014 16:46
To: O'Hara Jamie
Subject: Re: TfL

Fantastic! Thanks  
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: O'Hara Jamie [mailto:  
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 03:37 PM 
To: Daniel Korski 
Subject: TfL 
 
Daniel  
 
Thanks for your time yesterday, much appreciated. We'll get some material on a simple plan for a national 
ticketing system realisable in 2-3 years and not the decades in DfT plans. I'll also set up a meeting for you 
with our Commercial Director on what our retail offer looks like and how it could be replicated.  
 
Hope you had/have a safe trip back from Birmingham.  
 
Jamie  
 
 
 
Jamie O'Hara 
Head of Government Relations 
Transport for London 
M:   
 
*********************************************************************************** 
The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error, 
please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, 
please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London 
excludes any warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any 
attached files.  
 
Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be 
found on the following link: http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 
 
Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 
*********************************************************************************** 
 
 
For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 Follow Number 10 
on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom they 
are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify the 
sender and delete the email. 
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This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and 
effective operation of our systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for 
malware and viruses. 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 14 January 2014 10:59
To: 'Julian Glover'; 'Isabel Dedring'; Tim Luke; Hendy Peter (TfL)
Cc: Kit Malthouse; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; 

Emmerson Garrett; Taylor Lisa; Nick Waterman; Carl Ridgers; Tim Steer; Podwiazka 
Darek (ST)

Subject: RE: Uber UK [UNCLASSIFIED]

Let's meet.  
 
Carl, copied, can set up a meeting here. Isabel, are you coming to our sharing economy meeting on 
Friday? If not, please come along 
 
Daniel 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Julian Glover [mailto: @dft.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 14 January 2014 10:56 
To: 'Isabel Dedring'; Daniel Korski; Tim Luke; 'Hendy Peter (TfL)' 
Cc: Kit Malthouse; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; 
garrettemmerson@tfl.gov.uk; ' @tfl.gov.uk'; Nick Waterman; Tim Steer; 
' @tfl.gov.uk' 
Subject: RE: Uber UK 
 
Thanks 
  
I think a meeting w/ Daniel, you and/or Peter would be helpful. 
 
J 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Isabel Dedring [mailto: @london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 14 January 2014 09:58 
To: '  ' @no10.x.gsi.gov.uk' 
Cc: Kit Malthouse; Julian Glover; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; ' @fco.gsi.gov.uk'; 
garrettemmerson@tfl.gov.uk; ' @tfl.gov.uk'; Nick Waterman; Tim Steer; 
' @tfl.gov.uk' 
Subject: Uber UK 
 
 
Daniel 
 
Thanks for your email to Kit, which he forwarded on to me. I look after transport for the Mayor. 
 
We are aware of Uber and Garrett (the TFL Surface COO, cc'd above) and I meet the cab and minicab 
trades regularly. Clearly we want to be helpful; the issue is a bit more complex than it might appear bc of 
the way taxi and private hire licensing works in London 
 
I think Garrett is probably best placed to explain where we have gotten to with Uber to date, and what the 
plan is - however as I say we are all keen to find a way forward that works for everyone 
 
Garrett, perhaps we can discuss at this week's Surface 121, thanks 
 
Isabel 
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Isabel Dedring 
Deputy Mayor, Transport 
Mayor's Office 
City Hall 
Queen's Walk 
London SE1 2AA 
 
Mobile  
Landline  
 
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
EMAIL NOTICE: 
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
Please read the full email notice at http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus 
service supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In 
case of problems, please call your organisation's IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes. 
 
********************************************************************** 
 
 
The information in this email may be confidential or otherwise protected by law. If you received it in error, 
please let us know by return e-mail and then delete it immediately, without printing or passing it on to 
anybody else.  Incoming and outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our 
policy on the use of electronic communications and for other lawful purposes. 
 
 
 
For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 
Follow Number 10 on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov 
Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 20 October 2015 11:26
To: IsabelDedring; ' @dft.gsi.gov.uk'; Daniels Leon; Chapman Helen (TPH)
Cc: RoishaHughes; Erica Walker; Tim Steer; Kennedy-Todd Silka; Taylor Lisa; Roxanne 

Williams; Griffiths Mark (ST); @cabinetoffice.gov.uk; Sam Hawkins
Subject: RE: Regs review - follow up [OFFICIAL]

 
As we discussed, I think the answer lies in one or several of the following: 
 
- A congestion charge 
- A new kind of licence for PVH 
- A green cap i.e. licenses above a certain number will only be granted to electric vehicles 
- Big push on Ride-sharing 
- Some kind of division between inner/outer London 
 
Can officials please work up details on these for discussion 
 
Daniel 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Isabel Dedring [mailto: @london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 19 October 2015 19:00 
To: Daniel Korski; ' @dft.gsi.gov.uk'; leondaniels@tfl.gov.uk; ' @tfl.gov.uk' 
Cc: Roisha Hughes; Erica Walker; Tim Steer; @tfl.gov.uk; ' @tfl.gov.uk'; 
Roxanne Williams; ' @TfL.gov.uk' 
Subject: Regs review - follow up 
 
 
Daniel, Julian 
 
As discussed, we will convene a detailed discussion around the options we talked about (and any others 
that emerge) with officials accompanying as well 
 
Julian can you let us know who the lead official is on your side so Helen can liaise with them 
 
Daniel if there is anyone else you want us to involve pls let me know 
 
Roxanne, we need a meeting for the above "To" list (plus whoever Daniel and Julian nominate) for the first 
week of November. Happy to be flexible on location for that if it helps at all. 
 
Helen, will you work with your colleagues + DFT to put some materials/ options together for that meeting 
and make sure I see them the week before 
 
Mark/Lisa pls can we discuss at Thurs Surface 121 so I can set out the direction of travel needed 
 
Thanks all 
 
Isabel 
 
Sign up for a monthly email from the Mayor of London for the best of the capital delivered to your inbox 
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayormail 
 
Want to stay in the loop about the latest Mayor of London festivals and events? 
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Sign up to our events newsletter at http://www.london.gov.uk/get-involved/events/events-newsletter 
 
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
EMAIL NOTICE: 
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
Please read the full email notice at http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
For latest news and information from Downing Street visit: http://www.gov.uk/number10 
Follow Number 10 on Twitter: http://twitter.com/number10gov 
Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom they 
are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify the 
sender and delete the email. 
 
This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and 
effective operation of our systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for 
malware and viruses. 
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Hill Lee

From: Daniel Korski <
Sent: 20 October 2015 08:31
To: Daniels Leon
Cc: Katie Invernon
Subject: Re: Regs review - follow up

Categories: Carol

Yes + 
 
Driverless zones 
 
Sensors in parking spaces 
 
More data available to tech 
 
Katie - pls fix a coffee in November with Leon 
 
Daniel 
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: Daniels Leon [mailto:LeonDaniels@tfl.gov.uk] 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 09:19 PM 
To: Daniel Korski 
Subject: Re: Regs review - follow up 
 
Sounds like 30mins coffee to me. Any of these of interest? 
 
Uber/Personal mobility 
 
Making London attractive for innovators 
 
Autonomous vehicles/connectivity 
 
"Uber freight" potential 
 
How to use technology to make housebound/sick/special needs transport do more to help Health/Social 
Services/Education  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
> On 19 Oct 2015, at 20:44, Daniel Korski <  wrote: 
>  
> Thanks for reaching out. Glad this is developing in a sensible direction and happy to discuss other issues 
of mutual interest. 
>  
> ----- Original Message ----- 
> From: Daniels Leon [mailto:LeonDaniels@tfl.gov.uk] 
> Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 07:49 PM 
> To: Daniel Korski 
> Subject: Re: Regs review - follow up 
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>  
> Dan 
>  
> We've only ever corresponded tangentially.  
>  
> As discussed feel free to do so directly and for longer any time.  
>  
> Best wishes 
>  
>  
>  
> Leon 
>  
>  
>  
>> On 19 Oct 2015, at 19:40, Daniel Korski <  wrote: 
>>  
>>  
>> Great 
>>  
>> Copying Sam in my team who will join us 
>>  
>>  
>> ----- Original Message ----- 
>> From: Isabel Dedring [mailto: @london.gov.uk] 
>> Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 07:00 PM 
>> To: Daniel Korski; ' @dft.gsi.gov.uk'  
>> < @dft.gsi.gov.uk>; leondaniels@tfl.gov.uk  
>> <leondaniels@tfl.gov.uk>; ' @tfl.gov.uk'  
>> < @tfl.gov.uk> 
>> Cc: Roisha Hughes < @london.gov.uk>; Erica Walker  
>> < @london.gov.uk>; Tim Steer < @london.gov.uk>;  
>> @tfl.gov.uk < @tfl.gov.uk>;  
>> ' @tfl.gov.uk' < @tfl.gov.uk>; Roxanne Williams  
>> < @london.gov.uk>; ' @TfL.gov.uk'  
>> < @TfL.gov.uk> 
>> Subject: Regs review - follow up 
>>  
>>  
>> Daniel, Julian 
>>  
>> As discussed, we will convene a detailed discussion around the  
>> options we talked about (and any others that emerge) with officials  
>> accompanying as well 
>>  
>> Julian can you let us know who the lead official is on your side so  
>> Helen can liaise with them 
>>  
>> Daniel if there is anyone else you want us to involve pls let me know 
>>  
>> Roxanne, we need a meeting for the above "To" list (plus whoever Daniel and Julian nominate) for the 
first week of November. Happy to be flexible on location for that if it helps at all. 
>>  
>> Helen, will you work with your colleagues + DFT to put some  
>> materials/ options together for that meeting and make sure I see them  
>> the week before 
>>  
>> Mark/Lisa pls can we discuss at Thurs Surface 121 so I can set out  
>> the direction of travel needed 
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>>  
>> Thanks all 
>>  
>> Isabel 
>>  
>> Sign up for a monthly email from the Mayor of London for the best of  
>> the capital delivered to your inbox  
>> http://www.london.gov.uk/mayormail 
>>  
>> Want to stay in the loop about the latest Mayor of London festivals and events? 
>> Sign up to our events newsletter at  
>> http://www.london.gov.uk/get-involved/events/events-newsletter 
>>  
>> GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 
>> --------------------------------------------------------------------- 
>> --------------- 
>> EMAIL NOTICE: 
>> The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
>> Please read the full email notice at  
>> http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice 
>> --------------------------------------------------------------------- 
>> --------------- 
>>  
>> For latest news and information from Downing Street visit:  
>> http://www.gov.uk/number10 Follow Number 10 on Twitter:  
>> http://twitter.com/number10gov Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
>>  
>> This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom 
they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please notify 
the sender and delete the email. 
>>  
>> This footnote also confirms that our email communications may be monitored to ensure the secure and 
effective operation of our systems and for other lawful purposes, and that this email has been swept for 
malware and viruses. 
>  
> ********************************************************************** 
> ************* The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are  
> confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately at 
postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, please do not use, 
disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London excludes any warranty 
and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any attached files. 
>  
> Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office  
> is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further  
> information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be  
> found on the following link:  
> http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 
>  
> Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 
> ********************************************************************** 
> ************* 
>  
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